
Summons to Meeting

Monday 15 January 2018

Executive
Wednesday 24 January 2018, 9.00 am

Council Chamber - Allerdale House, Workington
Membership:

Councillor Alan Smith (Chair) Councillor Mark Fryer (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barbara Cannon Councillor Joan Ellis
Councillor Konrad Hansen Councillor Michael Heaslip
Councillor William Jefferson Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. If you have any questions 
or queries contact Dean Devine on 01900 702502.

Agenda

1. Minutes of meeting Wednesday 8 November 2017 of Executive  (Pages 3 - 
8)

2. Apologies for Absence  

3. Declaration of Interests  
Councillors/Staff to give notice of any disclosable pecuniary interest, other 
registrable interest or any other interest and the nature of that interest relating to 
any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct.

4. Questions  
To answer questions from members of the public – submitted in writing or by 
electronic mail no later than 5.00pm, 2 working days before the meeting.

5. Members' Announcements  

6. Q2 Performance Report 2017/18  (Pages 9 - 62)

Page 1



7. Reedlands Business Park - ERDF/Delivery of the project  (Pages 63 - 68)

Corporate Director

Date of Next Meeting:

Wednesday 21 February 2018, 10.00 am
Council Chamber, Allerdale House

Page 2



At a meeting of the Executive held in The Wave Centre, Maryport on Wednesday 8 
November 2017 at 10.00 am

Members

Councillor Alan Smith (Chair) Councillor Mark Fryer (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barbara Cannon Councillor Joan Ellis
Councillor Konrad Hansen Councillor Michael Heaslip
Councillor William Jefferson Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes

Staff Present

B Carlin, D Devine, I Frost, N Hardy, C Holmes, E Kelly, K Kerrigan, C Nicholson, 
E Ridings, A Seekings, S Stanhope, R Wilkinson and G Wilson

Also Present

P Bales

216. Minutes of meeting Wednesday 6 September 2017 of Executive 

The minutes were signed as a correct record.

217. Minutes of meeting Thursday 28 September 2017 of Executive 

The minutes were signed as a correct record.

218. Declaration of Interests 

None declared.

219. Questions 

None received.

220. Members' Announcements 

None received.

221. Planning for the right homes in the right places consultation 

The subject of the decision

The Head of Development Services submitted a report which sought Members’ 
views on and endorsement of the proposed responses to the Department for 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) consultation, ‘Planning for the 
right homes in the right places’.

Councillor M Fryer moved the recommendation set out in the report. This was 
seconded by Councillor A Smith. The recommendation was unanimously 
agreed.

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Alternative options considered

Not to respond to the DCLG consultation

The reason for the decision

The consultation contained some potentially significant implications for the 
Council’s growth agenda. Its focus was primarily aimed at addressing housing 
need in the south of England but in doing so would have the opposite effect on 
the north of England local authorities for the reasons set out in the proposed 
consultation response. It was therefore important that the Council used this 
opportunity to submit its views and concerns with respect to the proposed 
changes to national planning policy.

The decision

Resolved:

That the proposed response appended to the report forms the Council’s official 
response to the Department for Communities and Local Government 
consultation paper, ‘Planning for the right homes in the right places’.

222. Local Discretionary Rate Relief 2017-2021 

The subject of the decision

The Head of Customer, Transformation and Commissioning submitted a report 
to seek approval for the Local Discretionary Rate Relief Scheme 2017-2021.

Councillor K Hansen moved the recommendations set out in the report. This 
was seconded by Councillor A Smith. The recommendations were unanimously 
agreed.

Alternative options considered

None

The reason for the decision

To approve a local discretionary rate relief scheme utilising Government support 
announced in the Spring Budget 2017 to assist those businesses seeing the 
largest increased following the recent revaluation of business rateable values 
which took effect from 1 April 2017.

The decision

Resolved:

That:

1. The local discretionary rate relief scheme be approved.

Page 4



2. Delegation of responsibility to award targeted support in Year 4 of the 
scheme be given to the Customer Operations Manager/Customer 
Accounts Manager as outlined in the report.

223. Tender Evaluation Fleet 

The subject of the decision

The Head of Customer, Transformation and Commissioning submitted a report 
seeking approval to appoint a new 5 year contract for contract hire of fleet to the 
successful tenderer.

Councillor K Hansen moved the recommendations set out in the report. This 
was seconded by Councillor A Smith. The recommendations were unanimously 
agreed.

Alternative options considered

To award the contract to the highest scoring supplier for contract hire. The 
potential for fixed cost with minimal internal expertise was a key benefit for the 
council.

To seek external borrowing and separate the supply from maintenance of 
council vehicles. This was considered to be high risk for the council.

The reason for the decision

The council needed to replace white fleet vehicles. Some were leased vehicles 
at the end of existing lease agreements; some were owned vehicles at the end 
of life.

The decision

Resolved:

That:

1. The council leases the replacement fleet. This was identified as the best 
funding option for the council when considering the risks of ownership. 
Contract hire was identified as the best way of meeting the council’s fleet 
requirements at this time. The potential for fixed costs with minimal 
internal expertise was a key benefit for the council.

2. The contract for white fleet vehicles be awarded to Supplier A, which was 
the highest scoring tenderer on price and quality. The five year contract 
was valued at £196,939.77.

Page 5



224. Quarter 2 Finance Report - April to September 2017 

The subject of the decision

The Head of Financial Services submitted a report which sought to inform 
Members on the Council’s financial performance against budget for the period 
April to September 2017 along with the forecast position to 31 March 2018.

Members noted the key messages at the end of quarter 2 for 2017/18, 
summarised on page 53 of the agenda.

Councillor B Cannon moved that the report be noted. This was seconded by 
Councillor A Smith. The motion was unanimously agreed.

Alternative options considered:

None

The reason for the decision:

To inform Members of the Council’s financial performance against budget for 
the period April to September 2017 along with the forecast position to 31 March 
2018.

The decision:

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

225. Revised Revenue & Capital Budget 2017-18 

The subject of the decision:

The Head of Financial Services submitted a report to seek approval for the 
revised revenue and capital budgets for 2017-18.

Concerns were raised about the additional costs of agency staff to cover 
vacancies pending recruitment in the Building Control Pay Group, highlighted 
on page 108 of the agenda.

Councillor B Cannon moved the recommendations set out in the report. This 
was seconded by Councillor A Smith. The recommendations were unanimously 
agreed.

Alternative options considered:

None

The reason for the decision:

Page 6



The Council had a statutory responsibility (Local Government Finance Act 
1992) to set a balanced budget for each financial year meaning the Council’s 
expenditure on services had to be contained within the available funding 
envelope. The Council’s 2017-18 (original) revenue and capital budgets were 
approved by Council on 1 March 2017.

The decision: 

Recommended:

That Council:

1. Approves the revised net Revenue Budget requirement of £14,629k.

2. Approves the revised Capital Budget (including proposed financing) of 
£23,641k comprising £5,935k in 2017-18, £15,516k in 2018-19 and 
£2,190k in 2019-20.

3. Notes the revised position on earmarked and general fund balances.

226. 2018/19 Budget Strategy & Updated Medium Term Financial Plan 2018/19 
to 2020/21 

The subject of the decision:

The Head of Financial Services submitted a report setting out the Budget 
Strategy 2018-19. The strategy took into account current and future financial 
issues, it set out assumptions and initial proposals and provided a timetable for 
delivering a balanced budget in 2018-19.

Councillor B Cannon moved the recommendations set out in the report. This 
was seconded by councillor A Smith. The recommendations were unanimously 
agreed.

Alternative options considered:

None

The reason for the decision:

The report is the first report of the Council’s budget setting process for 2018-19 
onwards. It set out the financial pressures that the Council was likely to face in 
the coming years and suggested an appropriate strategy to ensure that the 
authority remained financially stable over the long term.

The decision:

Resolved:

That:

1. The significant financial challenges that the Council faced be noted

Page 7



2. The planning assumptions for building the 2018-19 budget be noted.

3. A public consultation on budget proposals be undertaken.

The meeting closed at 11.20 am

Page 8



Allerdale Borough Council

Executive – 24 January 2018

Council Plan  
Quarter 2 Performance Report 2017/18

The Reason for the Decision The Council’s performance at the end of 
Quarter 2 2017/18 as measured by 
projects/activities and KPIs set out in the 
Corporate Business Plan 2017/18 

Summary of options considered N/A

Recommendations That Members note the information contained 
within the report and take action to improve 
performance where necessary. 

Financial /  Resource Implications None arising directly from the report

Legal / Governance Implications None arising directly from the report

Community Safety Implications None arising directly from the report

Health and Safety and Risk 
Management Implications

None arising directly from the report

Equality Duty considered / Impact 
Assessment completed

Equality impacts are considered in the 
development of individual projects and 
programmes

Wards Affected All

The contribution this decision would 
make to the Council’s priorities

This is a performance report on delivery against 
the Council’s priorities as set out in the Council 
Plan 2015-19 and Corporate Business Plan 
2017/18

Is this a Key Decision No

Portfolio Holder Cllr Alan Smith

Lead Officer Alex FitzGerald, 
Senior Policy and Performance Officer
alex.fitzgerald@allerdale.gov.uk
01900 702719

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:alex.fitzgerald@allerdale.gov.uk


Report Implications

Community Safety Y Employment (external to the Council) Y

Financial N Employment (internal) Y

Legal N Partnership Y

Social Inclusion Y Asset Management Y

Equality Duty N Health and Safety N

1.0 Introduction

1.1 In line with the Council’s Performance Management Framework the Executive and 
Overview and Scrutiny receive quarterly performance reports based on the Council 
Plan.  

1.2 The Quarter 2 corporate performance report for 2017/18 covers the period from 1 
July to 30 September 2017.  

1.3 The Q2 Performance Report was considered by SMT at the end of October, 
circulated in November to Executive members and considered by the Scrutiny 
Performance Task Group in December.

1.4 The report is based on key projects/activities and key performance indicators set 
out in the Corporate Business Plan 2017/18.  

1.5 The Corporate Business Plan 2017/18 is built around our Council Plan.  For each 
Council Plan priority theme the Business Plan details key service improvement 
projects/actions as well as activity to deliver key strategies and plans over the next 
year, and the key performance indicators that we will use to track our performance.  
In addition the Business Plan sets out how our significant day to day ‘business as 
usual’ service activity contributes to achieving our objectives.  

2.0 Council Performance

2.1 The full quarterly performance report is attached as Appendix 1 and contains:

 A short overview of our Quarter 2 performance 

 Visual summaries for each of our five priorities

 Appendices containing more detail on performance against our priorities, key 
performance indicators, corporate risks and outcome measures

Page 10



2.2 In line with the Council’s Integrated Assurance and Risk Strategy, Heads of Service 
review the risk and issues log on a monthly basis or as required, and report to SMT on 
existing key risks (those which score 9 and above), risks that have changed 
significantly and any new and emerging risks/issues, with key risks being reported to 
the Executive on a quarterly basis. The current Key Risks Report can be found in 
Appendix C to the Quarterly Performance Report.

3.0 Customer Satisfaction and Service

3.1 Projects within the priority area of ‘Creating a sustainable business’ in the Council 
Plan relate specifically to customer satisfaction and service.  

4.0 Services Delivered as Locally as Possible

4.1 This is an area covered within the Council Plan under the ‘Creating a sustainable 
business’ priority.

5.0 Finance/Resource Implications

5.1 There are no additional resource requirements arising from this report.

6.0 Legal Implications and Risks

6.1 There are no additional legal implications arising from this report.  Any risks will be 
managed through the Integrated Assurance and Risk Strategy and corporate 
methodology.

7.0 Recommendations

7.1 That Members note the information contained within the report and take action to 
improve performance where necessary.

Alex FitzGerald
Senior Policy and Performance Officer

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



1

Quarterly corporate performance report
Summary of Quarter 2 performance: 1 July – 30 September 2017

This is a summary of the second quarter corporate performance report for 2017/18 covering 
the period from 1 July to 30 September 2017.  It contains:

 A short overview of our Quarter 2 performance 

 Summaries for each of our five priorities

 Appendices containing detail on performance against our priorities, key performance 
indicators and corporate risks

Performance overview

This report contains Quarter 2 progress updates on the 71 projects/activities and the 52 key 
performance indicators set out in the Business Plan 2017/18. The outcome measures1 set out in 
the Business Plan will be reported in Quarters 2 and 4 as data for many of these measures is 
only produced once a year.  The report also updates members on key corporate risk and activity 
to mitigate those.

Summary of Quarter 1 position Total Red Amber Green Blue Not 
targeted

Projects/activities 71 0 10 57 4 -
KPIs 52 9 8 30 - 5

Projects/activities (Appendix A)
We have now completed 4 of our 71 key projects/activities.  

 A Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning Document was formally adopted by Full 
Council on 26 July 2017 to ensure that new developments include the infrastructure 
improvements necessary to support the development.(1.1)

 Just under 4,300 were engaged and introduced to a range of sport and physical activity 
through funding from the Community Sport Activation Fund over the 3 years of the 
programme. A number of sessions continue to be delivered in the community and as a legacy 
of the project. There are two schemes we hope to develop through Sport England 
applications which will be submitted in Q3.(4.3)

 The charge for the collection of commercial recyclates is now fully introduced and the 
budget indications are that the scheme generate the income target figure of 25K. (5.7a)

1 These are mainly wider contextual measures, such as health or employment figures published by other 
organisations.  Our work will have an influence on these, but they are not directly related to our service provision 
and they will therefore not be attributed with a RAG rating.

Page 13



2

 People Resources have procured the services of a new Occupational Health provider to 
provide effective health support to all our employees and appropriate advice to our 
managers. (5.16)

We are on track with 57 of our 71 key projects/activities.  Highlights this quarter include:

 The Council's continued support of the Cumbria Growth Hub has ensured that over 40 
businesses have successfully accessed business support. This has resulted in 24 jobs being 
created. (1.2)

 The Council provided capital funding to support the works to enable a property to be retained in 
social housing for the next 5 years providing a family home for a young couple who are working 
in the Ambulance services as paramedics in the area.  (1.6)

 A new grant application for Community Housing funding went live in September with grants 
available for revenue or capital funding.  The Council received its first revenue funding 
application from Above Derwent CLT in September. (2.4a)

 The Council’s new Safe and Warm Grants commenced in July.  Of the 2 grants approved in 
quarter 2, 1 has been completed and a vulnerable household has benefited from a replacement 
heating system that they would have otherwise been unable to afford to replace. (2.7b)

 The Environmental Hit Squad apprenticeship team is now established and is deployed to improve 
environmental quality and provide NVQ level 2 qualification in Cleaning and Environmental Support 
Services. Spring cleans have now been delivered in Maryport, Workington, Aspatria, Silloth, 
Seaton, Cockermouth, Wigton and Keswick as well as a coastal clean-up carried with volunteers. 
(3.6)

 Figures continue to be on track for meeting the 2017/18 targets for increasing usage at our 
leisure facilities. Figures for those groups id
[...]
i

ty

M
ea

su
re

s 
an

d
 

A
ss

u
ra

n
ce

M
ea

su
re

s 
an

d
 

A
ss

u
ra

n
ce

 A
ss

ig
n

m
en

t

M
it

ig
at

in
g

 A
ct

io
n

s 
p

la
n

n
ed

P
o

st
 M

it
ig

at
io

n
 Im

p
ac

t
P

o
st

 M
it

ig
at

io
n

 
L

ik
el

ih
o

o
d

P
o

st
 M

it
ig

at
io

n
 R

is
k 

S
co

re

M
it

ig
at

io
n

 D
at

e

32 Failure to engage 
community in the 
planning process. 

Delays and costs associated with 
objections and challenges to 
planning applications and site 
allocations. Impact on delivery of 
the Council's growth ambitons for 
housing and employment land. 
Adverse impact on the Council's 
reputation. Impact on Council Tax, 
NNDR and New Homes Bonus 
received. 

4 3 12 Kerrigan, 
Kevin

Improved community consultation and engagement.
Member engagement in development of Local Plan through Planning Policy Working Group.
Training for Development Panel members - including applications review workshops. 
Appropriate level of detail in Development Panel reports.
Regular planning case mangement meetings
Wording of planning application correspondence reviewed.
Appeal decision reviews circulated to members. 
Moved to 4 week cycle for Development Panel with morning sessions focussed on member training, application review 
workshops and the introduction of pre-application engagement with developers on major schemes. 

Kerrigan, 
Kevin

Increased engagement with Town and Parish Council's to assist in explaining 
the planning system and the reasons for decisions. 
1. Community email/newsletter that people sign up to to get more information. 
2. publicise the decision making process/grounds for objectives. 3. more social 
media communication. 4. give public facing staff a route to feedback from 
conversations within the community - concepts to be developed following 
appointment to new post of Planning Implementation Manager. 

4 2 8 29/09/2017

48 Inability to deliver the 
council plan due to the 
consequences of 
Brexit 

strategic priorities are no
[...]
ith the way 
the Council provides 
services in their area.

Satisfaction varied 
relatively little by locality.

Source: Allerdale Borough Council Residents Survey

Percentage of residents who believe the Council provides value for money (aiming to 
increase)

% of respondents who agree that the Council provides value for money

The Council has 
maintained a 
similar rate of 
respondents who 
agreed that the 
Council provides 
value for money – 
the figure remained 
similar in 2016 to 
that recorded in 
2014 and 2012, 
with 43% agreeing 
that it does provide 
value for money.

Source: Allerdale Borough Council Residents Survey

Page 61



16

Proportion of residents who feel they are kept informed about Council activities and 
services (aiming to increase)

% of respondents who felt they were either ‘very well informed’ or 
‘fairly well informed’ about services provided by the Council

More than half 
(58%) of those 
respondents who 
expressed a view in 
2016 said that they 
feel ‘very well 
informed’ or ‘fairly 
well informed’ about 
services provided 
by the Council, a 
reduction from 
2014, but still higher 
than both 2008 and 
2012.  

Source: Allerdale Borough Council Residents Survey 

Number of residents who feel they can influence decisions (aiming to increase)

% of respondents who agree or disagree that they can influence decisions 
affecting their local area

The 2016 results 
show that only 
29% agree that 
they can influence 
decisions 
affecting their 
local area.  This is 
very similar to 
previous years’ 
findings: 2014 
30% ‘agree’, 2012 
32% ‘agree’ and 
2008 26% ‘agree’.  

Source: Allerdale Borough Council Residents Survey 

Page 62



Allerdale Borough Council

Executive – 24 January 2018

Reedlands Business Park - ERDF/ Delivery of the project

The Reason for the Decision             The Council have received a European Regional 
Development Fund (ERDF) grant offer of £1.5m 
to develop 23,500 sq ft, (2,183 sq mtrs) of 
industrial workshops at Reedlands Business 
Park, Clay Flats in Workington.

By accepting the grant offer the Council will 
commit to constructing the £2.5m development 
scheme, which by implication, means committing 
to the £1m match funding required as the award 
of grant covers 60% of the total development 
cost.

Executive have previously agreed the 
appointment of Pick Everard (£115,000), who 
have now completed the first phase of the design 
work to RIBA 3 specification which allowed the 
full application to be submitted and has resulted 
in the current offer of the grant. (see attachment)

Under the terms of the appointment of Pick 
Everard, by using the Scape Framework, we have 
the ability to novate Pick Everard as designers 
and project managers for the scheme. Their fees 
are included in the £2.5m total development cost. 
This will save time, as there will be no need to 
formally tender this aspect of the work and this 
will be more financially efficient as the fees are 
already confirmed.

Summary of options considered At this stage there are two options available.

1. Decline the offer of grant and not proceed 
with the scheme.

2. Accept the offer of grant and proceed with 
the delivery of the scheme.

Recommendations The Executive is recommended to approve;

1. The acceptance of the £1.5m offer of 
ERDF grant funding from DCLG/Europe.

   

Page 63

Agenda Item 7



2. That the match funding requirement of 
£1m, which has already been approved as 
part of the revised budget is now 
confirmed.

3. To note the novation of Pick Everard as 
designer and external project manager for 
the scheme allowable under the Scape 
Framework.

Financial /  Resource Implications The scheme has been designed and costed up to 
RIBA Stage 3 and a design and Build Tender 
exercise will commence if approval to proceed is 
given. Pick Everard will act as project managers 
reporting to the ABC lead officer 

The current financial commitment is £2.5m of 
which £1.5m (60%) is an ERDF grant and £1m 
(40%) is Council match-funding.

The match funding has been approved as part of 
the Revised 2017/18 Budget and will be financed 
from borrowing.

There is expected to be a positive impact on the 
Council’s Revenue Budget resulting from 
additional income to be generated from the 
scheme.

Legal / Governance Implications  Legal implications for this project are:

1. Legal documentation relating to grant 
scheme.

2. Procurement and contract documentation 
relating the construction project.

 
 Governance implications for this project are: 

1. Compliance with state-aid regulations.

2. Maintaining an audit trail of all procurement 
and financial transactions relating to the 
project

 
Community Safety Implications                                                  Safety Implications for the scheme are:

1. Ensuring that the construction site is 
secure to prevent intrusion by the public.

Page 64



2. Ensuring that the site is safe for 
construction workers.

Health and Safety and Risk         
Management Implications

All health and safety implications will be 
supervised by the external project managers. The 
project managers will provide a detailed risk 
register for the scheme which will also be 
monitored by an internal finance manager who 
will be designated to assist with all aspects of the 
scheme. 

Equality and Diversity  considered                                         Yes

Wards Affected                                                           Moss Bay

The contribution this decision would 
make to the Council’s priorities

The following priorities will be satisfied.

1. Economic growth targets in relation to 
business space created and jobs 
created/safe guarded.

2. Local businesses will be supported by 
creating expansion space for grow on   

3. Self-sufficiency targets will be supported 
due to the generation of income

Is this a Key Decision                                                                Yes

Portfolio Holder   Councillor Mark Fryer

Lead Officer  Interim Development Manager reporting to 
 Head of Place Development.
 01900 702752
 steven.slocombe@allerdale.gov.uk
 kevin.kerrigan@allerdale.gov.uk

Report Implications 

Community Safety Y Employment (external to the Council) Y

Financial Y Employment (internal) Y

Legal Y Partnership Y

Social Inclusion Y Asset Management Y

Equality Duty Y Health and Safety Y

Page 65

mailto:steven.slocombe@allerdale.gov.uk
mailto:kevin.kerrigan@allerdale.gov.uk


1.0 Introduction

1.1 The Council have a Corporate Strategy whose ambition includes achieving 
ways to increase self-sufficiency by delivering economic growth projects which 
increase revenue and business rate income. DCLG announced a bidding 
round for ERDF and the Council were successful in being asked to submit a 
formal application for funding for Reedlands Road as the scheme would help 
to deliver the ambition.

1.2 DCLG/ERDF have now given a formal offer of funding support, so this paper 
seeks overall approval to proceed with the development of the scheme by 
requesting the Executive to accept the offer of grant, confirming the match 
funding of £1m and ratifying the novation of Pick Everard to act as project 
manager which is allowable under the Scape Framework.

1.3 In terms of options that need to be considered at this stage there are only two 
choices available which are to either approve the offer of grant to allow the 
scheme to proceed or to decline the offer of grant which will mean that the 
scheme will not go ahead.

1.4   The Council have supported the scheme up to this point which has included 
approval of £115k, to allow the scheme to be designed to RIBA 3 standard 
which supported the full application for grant, 

1.5 The scheme has been rigorously appraised by DCLG before the offer for grant 
was made

2.0      Next Steps

2.1 Following approval by Executive an immediate start on the next phase of the 
project will begin by instructing Pick Everard to commence full design 
drawings to be able to start a tender exercise in order to appoint a contractor 
via a design and build contract.

2.2 The milestones for the project are as follows;

Milestone Start date Completion 
date 

Design and Build Tenders Sought Feb 18 Apr 18
Planning Permission/Certificate of lawfulness ( granted ) Aug 17 Sep 17
Start on Site July 18 Aug 18
Foundations Aug 18 Sep 18
Ground Slabs Sep 18 Oct  18
Superstructure/roofs Nov 18 Feb 19
Units fit out Mar 19 Jun  19
Landscaping/roads/unit fit outs May 19 Jul   19
Construction completion Jul 19 Aug 19
Hand over (PCC)   Aug 19 Sep 19

Page 66



2.3 This timescale has been included in the full application and approved by 
DCLG/ERDF. There will be opportunities to shorten these timescales 
dependent on weather conditions and assuming no abnormal ground 
conditions are encountered when construction starts.

3.0 Finance/Resource Implications

3.1 The Council will be committing £1m in match funding towards the £2.5m 
development scheme with ERDF committing £1.5m representing a 60% 
project contribution.

3.2 The budget required for this scheme has already been approved as part of the 
revised 2017/18 budget, which included an expenditure allocation of £2.5m for 
the scheme, with £1m to be financed by Allerdale BC through additional 
borrowing.

3.3 The Council will need to cash-manage the project as ERDF funding can only 
be claimed after expenditure has occurred resulting in a time-lag receiving 
grant payments.  This will be managed through the existing treasury 
management function within the financial services team.

3.4 The financial services team will oversee the financial running of the project to 
ensure that ERDF grant requirements are adhered to and are accurately 
recorded for audit purposes.

3.5 The borrowing costs have already been included in the revenue budgets and 
medium term financial plans.  The potential income stream following scheme 
completion has not.  There will be no significant income impact for 2018/19 
but income is expected to be received from 2019/20 onwards and will need to 
be built into medium term financial plan.

4.0 Legal Implications and Risks

4.1 The Council will enter into a legal agreement with the European Commission 
when formally accepting the ERDF grant offer.

4.2 The Council will enter into a legal agreement with a contractor to construct the 
development scheme.

4.3 A risk analysis has been prepared which forms part of the application process. 
This will be managed and refined by the external project manager as part of 
the project management package. The internal finance manager responsible 
for the project will oversee this aspect.

4.4 There may be reputational risk to the Council if it is decided not to proceed 
with the scheme

Page 67



5.0 Recommendations

The Executive is recommended to approve:

5.1 The acceptance of the £1.5m offer of ERDF grant funding from DCLG/Europe.

5.2 That the match funding of £1m, which has already been approved as part of 
the revised budget is now confirmed.

5.3 To note the novation of Pick Everard as designer and external project 
manager for the scheme allowable under the Scape Framework.

           

Kevin Kerrigan
Head of Place Development

Page 68


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting Wednesday 8 November 2017 of Executive
	6 Q2 Performance Report 2017/18
	Appendix 1 for Q2 Performance Report 2017/18
	Appendix 1A for Q2 Performance Report 2017/18
	Appendix 1B for Q2 Performance Report 2017/18
	Appendix 1C for Q2 Performance Report 2017/18
	Appendix 1D for Q2 Performance Report 2017/18

	7 Reedlands Business Park - ERDF/Delivery of the project



Minutes of the meeting


At a meeting of the Executive held in Council Chamber - Allerdale House, Workington 
on Wednesday 24 January 2018 at 9.00 am

Members

Councillor Alan Smith (Chair) Councillor Mark Fryer (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barbara Cannon Councillor Joan Ellis
Councillor Konrad Hansen Councillor Michael Heaslip
Councillor William Jefferson

Apologies for absence were received from  Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes

Staff Present

B Carlin, D Devine, A FitzGerald, I Frost, A Gilbert, N Hardy, C Holmes, K Kerrigan, 
C Nicholson, A Seekings, E Thompson, L Tomlinson and P Wood

310. Minutes of meeting Wednesday 8 November 2017 of Executive 

The minutes were signed as a correct record.

311. Declaration of Interests 

None declared.

312. Questions 

None received.

313. Members' Announcements 

None received.

314. Q2 Performance Report 2017/18 

The subject of the decision

The Senior Policy and Performance Officer submitted a report which sought to 
advise Members on the Council’s performance at the end of quarter 2 2017/18 
as measured by projects/activities and Key Performance Indicators set out in 
the Corporate Business Plan 2017/18.

The Council was on track with 57 of its 71 key projects/activities, 4 were 
complete, 10 had concerns over achieving their deadlines or outputs and 0 had 
significant concerns.

There were 52 Key Performance Indicators. 30 of those were on target, 8 were 
worse than target and 9 were significantly worse than target. 5 were not 
targeted.



Councillor A Smith moved that the report be noted. This was seconded by 
Councillor M Fryer. The motion was unanimously agreed.

Alternative options considered

None

The reason for the decision

To advise Members of the Council’s performance at the end of quarter 2 
2017/18

The decision

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

315. Reedlands Business Park - ERDF/Delivery of the project 

The subject of the decision

The Head of Place Development submitted a report which sought the Executive 
to approve a European Regional Development Fund (ERDF) grant offer of 
£1.5m to develop 23,500 sq ft (2,183 sq m) of industrial workshops at 
Reedlands Business Park, Clay Flatts in Workington and to note the novation of 
a designer and external project manager for the £2.5m development scheme.

The Executive had previously agreed the appointment of Pick Everard, who had 
completed the first phase of the design work to RIBA 3 specification which 
allowed the full application to be submitted and resulted in the current offer of 
the grant.

Members noted there would be a significant impact on the Council’s budget 
through the commitment to £1m match funding for the development. This 
funding requirement had already been approved as part of the Council’s revised 
budget.

Councillor M Fryer moved the recommendations set out in the report. This was 
seconded by Councillor A Smith. The recommendations were unanimously 
agreed.

Alternative options considered

1. Decline the offer of grant and not proceed with the scheme.

2. Accept the offer of grant and proceed with delivery of the scheme.



The reason for the decision

The Council had received a European Regional Development Fund (ERDF) 
grant offer of £1.5m to develop 23,500 sq ft (2,183 sq m) of industrial 
workshops at Reedlands Business Park, Clay Flatts in Workington.

By accepting the grant offer the Council would have to commit to constructing 
the £2.5m development scheme, which meant committing to the £1m match 
funding required as the award of the grant covered 60% of the total 
development cost.

Under the terms of the appointment of Pick Everard, by using the Scape 
Framework, the council had the ability to novate Pick Everard as designers and 
project managers for the scheme.

The decision

Resolved:

That:

1. The £1.5m offer of European Regional Development Fund (ERDF) grant 
funding from DCLG/Europe be accepted.

2. The match funding requirement of £1m, which had already been 
approved as part of the revised budget be confirmed.

3. The novation of Pick Everard as designer and external project manager 
for the scheme allowable under the Scape Framework be noted.

The meeting closed at 9.23 am


